WARRANTY

Billy Boat Exhaust warrants its products, excluding catalytic converters, to the original purchaser of record and for the original vehicle on which the product was installed, against defects in materials and workmanship for the LIFETIME of the vehicle.

This warranty is void if the product was not installed properly on the vehicle, was installed on a vehicle for which it was not designed, or was removed from the vehicle on which it was originally installed and reinstalled on another vehicle. This warranty shall not apply to normal wear, cosmetic issues such as coatings and material discoloration, any product that was installed on a racing vehicle, installed improperly or contrary to Billy Boat Exhaust instructions, altered, misused, repaired, damaged from an accident, collision, undercarriage road impact or debris, or willful or negligent act. Any modifications to the product or its intended use voids the warranty. No person or representative is authorized to extend any warranties on behalf of Billy Boat Exhaust, other than the warranty expressed herein.

In no event shall Billy Boat Exhaust or any Billy Boat Exhaust Dealers or Distributors be liable for any loss, inconvenience or damage, whether direct, incidental, consequential or otherwise. No person or representative is authorized to extend any warranties on behalf of Billy Boat Exhaust, other than the warranty expressed herein.

Billy Boat Exhaust shall have no liability for the cost of installation or removal of the defective product, the cost of labor or any additional parts required to complete the installation of the replacement product, towing or transportation costs, or return shipping costs. In no event shall Billy Boat Exhaust be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential losses and/or damages, including but not limited to interruption of business or loss of business or loss of profit or damage to related components resulting from the use of or inability to use the product, or any breach of warranty or any defect in the product, even if Billy Boat Exhaust shall have been advised of the possibility of such potential losses or damages.